

Nos. 19-16487, 19-16773

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 3:19-CV-04073
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

ALICE FARMER
OFFICE OF THE UNITED
NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5191

PATRICK W. PEARSALL
Counsel of Record
KARTHIK P. REDDY
VAISHALEE V. YELDANDI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for the Office of the United Nations
High Commissioner for Refugees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The United States Is Bound by the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.....	6
II. UNHCR Provides Authoritative Guidance on the Meaning of the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.....	8
III. The IFR Is at Variance with the United States’ Obligations Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.	10
A. The IFR’s Restriction of the Right to Seek Asylum Is at Variance with the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.	12
B. The IFR May Return Refugees to Persecution, in Violation of Article 33 of the 1951 Convention.....	16
C. Withholding of Removal Is Not a Substitute for the Asylum Process and Does Not Adequately Protect Against <i>Refoulement</i>	21
D. The IFR Is Inconsistent with Principles Permitting Transfers of Responsibility for Asylum Claims & Refugee Protection.	25
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	8
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	10
<i>Huang v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2014)	21–22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	1, 7, 9, 22–23
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	23
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>M.S.S. v. Belgium & Greece</i> , 2011-II Eur. Ct. H.R. 255 (2011)	24–25
<i>R v. Asfaw</i> [2008] UKHL 31 (U.K.)	15
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	17
Submission of UNHCR as Intervener, <i>R v. Sec’y of State for Foreign & Commonwealth Affairs</i> [2006] EWCA Civ 1279 (Eng.), reprinted in 20 Int’l J. Refugee L. 675 (2008)	8
<i>Suresh v. Canada</i> , [2002] 1 S.C.R. 3 (Can.)	20
<i>T.I. v. United Kingdom</i> , 2000-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 435 (2000)	31–32
<i>Yusupov v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 24

STATUTES & LEGISLATION

8 U.S.C. § 1158	14–15
8 U.S.C. § 1225	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231	11–12, 19, 29

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101
 et seq..... 5, 7–8, 10–11, 16–17, 19, 21, 23

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 4, 7, 9, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 208.13..... 10–11

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 22

Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications, 84 Fed. Reg.
 33,829 (July 16, 2019)..... 2, 4–5, 10–17, 19–23, 25, 28–32

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 3

Brief of UNHCR as Amicus Curiae, *INS v. Stevic*, 467 U.S.
 407 (1984) (No. 82-973) 23

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
 Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Feb. 4, 1985, 1465
 U.N.T.S. 113..... 11–12, 22

Convention Determining the State Responsible for Examining
 Applications for Asylum Lodged in One of the Member
 States of the European Communities, June 15, 1990,
 1997 O.J. (C 254)..... 30–32

Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the United Nations,
 Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 15..... 1

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,
 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150..... 2–21, 23–24

European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213
 U.N.T.S. 221..... 32

Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner’s Programme,
 Note on International Protection, U.N. Doc.
 A/AC.96/815 (1993) 13, 18–19

Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner’s Programme, Note on
Non-Refoulement, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2 (1977)..... 18

G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994)..... 6

G.A. Res. 428(V), annex, UNHCR Statute (Dec. 14, 1950)..... 1–2, 8

Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining
 Refugee Status & Guidelines on International
 Protection, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4
 (4th ed. 2019)..... 7, 9, 12–13, 15, 18, 22–24

James C. Hathaway, *The Rights of Refugees Under International
 Law* (2005)..... 20

Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, *The Scope & Content
 of the Principle of Non-Refoulement, in Refugee Protection in
 International Law* 87 (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003)..... 18–20

Note, *American Courts & the U.N. High Commissioner for
 Refugees*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1399 (2018)..... 9

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31,
 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267..... 2, 4–14, 21, 24, 28

Status of Perss. Who Emigrate for Econ. Reasons Under the
 Refugee Act of 1980, 5 Op. O.L.C. 264 (1981)..... 9

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977)..... 19

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 8 (XXVIII) (1977)..... 13

UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 15 (XXX) (1979)..... 16

UNHCR, *Guidance on Responding to Irregular Onward
 Movement of Refugees & Asylum-Seekers*
 (2019)..... 15–16, 25–28, 32

UNHCR, Legal Considerations Regarding Access to Protection & a Connection Between the Refugee & the Third Country in the Context of Return or Transfer to Safe Third Countries (2018)	27–28
UNHCR, Note on the Interpretation of Article 1E of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (2009).....	14
UNHCR, Revisiting the Dublin Convention: Some Reflections by UNHCR in Response to the Commission Staff Working Paper (2001)	30
UNHCR, Summary Conclusions on the Concept of “Effective Protection” in the Context of Secondary Movements of Refugees & Asylum-Seekers (2002)	28
UNHCR, The Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> as a Norm of Customary International Law: Response to Questions Posed to UNHCR by the Federal Constitutional Court of the Federal Republic of Germany in Cases 2BvR 1938/93, 2 BvR 1953/93, 2 BvR 1954/93 (Jan. 31, 1994)	18–19
UNHCR, UNHCR Position on Conventions Recently Concluded in Europe (Dublin & Schengen Conventions), 3 Eur. Series 2, 385 (1991).....	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fact Sheet: Asylum & Withholding of Removal Relief, Convention Against Torture Protections (2009).....	23
Andreas Zimmerman & Claudia Mahler, <i>Article 1A, Para. 2, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees & Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary</i> 281 (Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011)	6
